Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AN ELECTRONIC ENTRANCE GATE SYSTEM FOR THE SOLDAN DOG PARK, AND AMENDING RESOLUTION #05-154 AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF LANSING FOR THE OPERATION OF A NON-MOTORIZED PATHWAY THROUGH SCOTT WOODS PARK

RESOLUTION #11-037

WHEREAS, the Soldan Dog Park, a City of Lansing Dog Park, is located within the City of Lansing's Scott Woods Park, with entrances through both Scott Woods Park and Hawk Island County Park; and

WHEREAS, the Soldan Dog Park Task Force has recommended the installation of an electronic entry gate system at the dog park with an associated user fee to cover costs; and

WHEREAS, the implementation of an electronic entry gate system would help regulate the safety of dog park users through the verification of licensure and vaccinations of dogs and reduce the need to staff volunteers to "police" the dog park; and

WHEREAS, the Friends of Greater Lansing Dog Parks will donate \$2,300 and the City of Lansing will contribute \$2,300, leaving a balance of \$2,630 to be paid by Ingham County for a total project cost of \$7,230; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Parks and Recreation Commission supported this project with the passage of Resolution #32-10 at their August 23, 2010 meeting.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners accepts the \$2,300 donation from the Friends of Greater Lansing Dog Parks Friends and a \$2,300 contribution from the City of Lansing to be used for the purchase and installation of an electronic gate system at the Soldan Dog Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Controller/Administrator to make the necessary adjustment to the Parks Department budget to accept donations for the electronic gate system and transfer \$2,630 from 208-75200-74300-86000 to the Soldan Dog Park Electronic Gate System project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that county funds will not be transferred to the Soldan Dog Park electronic gate system project unless the fees are set at \$30 per annual pass or less.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Resolution #05-154 be amended to include the maintenance of the Soldan Dog Park and the Lansing River Trail from Potter Park to Maguire Park as outlined in the proposed Agreement between the City of Lansing and Ingham County.

ADOPTED - FEBRUARY 8, 2011 Agenda Item No. 9

RESOLUTION #11-037

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson and the County Clerk to sign the Agreement with the City of Lansing for the operation and maintenance of the Soldan Dog Park and portions of the River Trail and such other contracts as may be necessary to implement this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson and County Clerk are hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 2/1/11

FINANCE: FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Nays: None Absent: Nolan Approved 2/3/11